results of operations or financial position that would have occurred had the Asset Sale Transaction been consummated
as of the dates indicated above.

The pro forma adjustments were based upon available information at the date of this filing and upon certain
assumptions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements that our management
believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our
historical financial statements and accompanying notes thereto, and our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 and December 31,
2016, a copy of which has been provided to you as part of the proxy materials for the Annual Meeting.

64

Edgar Filing: BOVIE MEDICAL Corp - Form PRE 14A

112

BOVIE MEDICAL CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data, Unaudited)

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $8,701 $ 92,000 $100,701
Restricted cash 660 — 660
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance 5,143 — 5,143
Inventories, net 6,709 (4,500 ) 2,209
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 522 — 522
Total current assets 21,735 87,500 109,235
Property and equipment, net 6,338 (96 ) 6,242
Brand name and trademark 1,510 (1,510 ) —
Purchased technology and license rights, net 189 (112 ) 77
Goodwill 185 — 185
Deposits 91 — 91
Other assets 64 — 64
Total assets $30,112 $ 85,782 $115,894

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $2,097 $ — $2,097
Accrued severance and related 948 — 948
Accrued payroll 198 — 198
Current portion of mortgage note payable 239 — 239
Accrued and other liabilities 2,212 — 2,212
Total current liabilities 5,694 — 5,694
Mortgage note payable, net of current portion 2,395 — 2,395
Note payable 140 — 140
Deferred tax liability 368 17,777 18,145
Derivative liabilities 46 — 46
Total liabilities $8,643 $ 17,777 $26,420
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 33,021,170 issued
and 32,878,091 outstanding as of March 31, 2018 33 — 33

Additional paid-in capital 50,867 — 50,867
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (29,431 ) 68,005 38,574
Total stockholders' equity 21,469 68,005 89,474
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $30,112 $ 85,782 $115,894
See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma financial information

65

Edgar Filing: BOVIE MEDICAL Corp - Form PRE 14A

113

BOVIE MEDICAL CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data, Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2016

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

As
Adjusted

Sales $9,916 $ (6,519 ) $3,397 $38,883 $ (28,649 ) $10,234 $36,627 $ (27,808 ) $8,819
Cost of sales 4,926 (3,741 ) 1,185 19,122 (15,846 ) 3,276 18,712 (15,009 ) 3,703
Gross profit 4,990 (2,778 ) 2,212 19,761 (12,803 ) 6,958 17,915 (12,799 ) 5,116
Other costs and
expenses:
Research and
development 562 (48 ) 514 2,455 (514 ) 1,941 2,618 (1,585 ) 1,033

Professional
services 506 — 506 1,771 (2 ) 1,769 1,486 (13 ) 1,473

Salaries and related
costs 2,116 (314 ) 1,802 7,906 (986 ) 6,920 9,038 (1,221 ) 7,817

Selling, general
and administrative 2,670 (560 ) 2,110 11,370 (2,681 ) 8,689 8,565 (2,380 ) 6,185

Severance and
related expense — — — 1,524 — 1,524 — — —

Total other costs
and expenses 5,854 (922 ) 4,932 25,026 (4,183 ) 20,843 21,707 (5,199 ) 16,508

Loss from
operations (864 ) (1,856 ) (2,720 ) (5,265 ) (8,620 ) (13,885 ) (3,792 ) (7,600 ) (11,392 )

Interest expense,
net (34 ) — (34 ) (136 ) — (136 ) (158 ) — (158 )

Change in fair
value of derivative
liabilities

(26 ) — (26 ) 183 — 183 64 — 64

Total other (loss)
income, net (60 ) — (60 ) 47 — 47 (94 ) — (94 )

Loss before income
taxes (924 ) (1,856 ) (2,780 ) (5,218 ) (8,620 ) (13,838 ) (3,886 ) (7,600 ) (11,486 )

Income tax expense11 (390 ) (379 ) (156 ) (1,810 ) (1,966 ) 64 (1,596 ) (1,532 )
Net loss $(935 ) $ (1,466 ) $(2,401 ) $(5,062 ) $ (6,810 ) $(11,872) $(3,950 ) $ (6,004 ) $(9,954 )

Loss per share
Basic $(0.03 ) $(0.07 ) $(0.16 ) $(0.38 ) $(0.14 ) $(0.36 )
Diluted $(0.03 ) $(0.07 ) $(0.17 ) $(0.38 ) $(0.15 ) $(0.36 )

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding - basic

32,878 32,878 31,420 31,420 27,433 27,433

Weighted average
number of shares

32,878 32,878 31,427 31,427 27,449 27,449

Edgar Filing: BOVIE MEDICAL Corp - Form PRE 14A

114

outstanding -
dilutive
See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma financial information

66

Edgar Filing: BOVIE MEDICAL Corp - Form PRE 14A

115

BOVIE MEDICAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 reflects the reported assets, liabilities, and
stockholders’ equity of the Company with the proposed sale of assets by the Company, consisting principally of our
Core Segment, referred to as the “Purchased Assets”.